
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2025  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room 1.24, First Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall 

Square, Leicester, LE1 9BG 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Pickering, Cank and Kennedy-Lount 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: 
Katie Jordan, Governance Services Officer / Julian Yeung, Governance Support Assistant,  

email: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 



Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Governance Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of pro
[...]
from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Governance Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
(*Please Note – for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Applicant will present their case first) 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
6. *Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 



Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 
7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
*Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the 

presence of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and 
persons who have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be 
aware of when they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Governance Support Officer 

everyone will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the 
decision the Sub-Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 
 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
  

 
2.   Apologies for Absence   

 
  

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Miszak 
Mini Market, 182 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 
0BU 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 34) 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report for 
an application for a new premises licence for Miszak Mini Market, 182 
Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 0BU. 
  

5.   Application for a Variation of an Existing Premises 
Licence - Secret Garden Lounge, 66 Braunstone 
Gate, Leicester 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 35 - 108) 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report for 
an application for a variation of an existing premises licence for Secret Garden 
Lounge, 66 Braunstone Gate, Leicester.  
  

6.   Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  
 





  

 

 
 
 

Application for a new 
premises licence 
Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 

 
Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 
 
 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 29 January 
2025 

 
Lead director/officer: Deborah Bragg 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Westcotes 
 Report author: Lynsay Coupe 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 3065  
 Report version number: 1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises 
licence for Miszak Mini Market, 182 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 0BU and 
summarises the representation received. It also highlights the licensing objectives 
and the relevant parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 

2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1 Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider 

whether to 
• Grant the licence without modification 
• Grant the licence subject to conditions 
• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 
• Reject the application 

 
 

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
3.1 An application was received on 06 December 2024 from Mrs Baghcheh Pirouzi for a 

new premises licence for Miszak Mini Market, 182 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 
0BU. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 
 

3.2 The application is as follows: 
 
Licensable activity Proposed hours 
Supply of Alcohol 
Opening hours 

Monday to Sunday 
08.00 – 22.00 

 
 

3.3 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set 
out in the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A). 
 

3.4 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary 
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

3.5 Location Plan 
 

2



 

 

           

 
 

 
4. Representation(s)  
 
4.1 A representation was received on 20 December 2024 from a member of the public 

The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. The representee is concerned that another off licence 
opening on the road will lead to increased crime and noise. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix B1. 

 
 

5. Conditions 
 
5.1 The conditions that are consistent with the application are attached at Appendix C. 
 

 

Miszak Mini 
Market

3



 

 

6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy 
 
6.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly 
relevant in this case are as follows: 

 
Section Heading 
1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 
1.15 – 1.16 General Principles 
1.17 Each application on its own merits 
2.1 – 2.6 Crime & Disorder 
2.15 – 2.21 Public nuisance 
8.41 – 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
9.11 – 9.12 Role of responsible authorities 
9.31 – 9.41 Hearings 
9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives 
10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general 
10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions 
10.10 Proportionality 
10.13 - 10.15 Hours of trading 
10.25 – 10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol 
13.10 – 13.11 Giving reasons for decisions 
14.51 – 14.52 Licensing Hours 

 
6.2 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 
4 Promotion of the licensing objectives 
5 General Principles 
6 Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 
8 Areas of Specific Interest and Consultation 
  

 
7. Points for clarification 
 
7.1 The applicant and the party making the representation have been asked to clarify 

certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
 
By the applicant 
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representation 
are valid, and if not why not. 
2. In the light of the representation made, whether the applicant wishes to propose 
any additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they 
have made. 

4



 

 

2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

 
8. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
8.1 Financial implications 
     None. 
 

 
8.2 Legal implications  
    Legal advice specific to the application will be provided at the meeting by Legal Officers. 
 

 
8.3 Equalities implications  

 
     None. 
 

 
8.4 Climate Emergency implications 

 
     There are unlikely to be any significant climate emergency implications directly    
     associated with this report and the licensing process. Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer,  
     Ext 28 3384. 

 
8.5 Other implications 

 
     Crime and Disorder – see paragraph 4 
 

 
9.  Background information and other papers: 
None 
 
10.  Summary of appendices:  
Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – Representation 
Appendix C – Conditions consistent with the application 
 
11.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in 
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  
No 
 
12.  Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  
No 

5





7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



Document is Restricted

29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





31





APPENDIX C 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
STEPS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 
The premise are to operate an effective CCTV system which is to be maintained in good 
working order at all times the premises is open for business. 
The recording medium (e.g. disks / tapes / hard drive, etc.) and associated images are to be 
retained and securely stored for a minimum period of 31 days and are to be made available to 
the police / authorised officers of the Licensing Authority upon request. 
The premises licence holder or designated premises supervisor is to provide
[...]
he premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age policy, and signage to this effect is to 
be prominently displayed within the premises. Persons who appear to be under the age of 25 
must produce for thorough scrutiny by staff, proof of identity/age before being sold/supplied 
alcohol. Only a passport or photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card bearing the official 
‘PASS’ accreditation hologram should be accepted as proof of age. 
 

The premises is to maintain a refusals to record the details of incidents / descriptions of 
individuals whenever a member of staff has refused to sell alcohol to a person suspected of 
being under the age of 18 and record the circumstances of any incident, the time and date and 
the reason for refusal. The book must be made available to the police / authorised officers of 
the Licensing Authority on request. 
 

Staff will monitor the outside area via the CCTV system to identify any potential proxy 
purchasing concerns. 

 

34



  

 

 
 
 

Application for a variation 
of an existing premises 

licence 
Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 

 
Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 
 
 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 29 January 2025 
 

Lead director/officer: Deborah Bragg 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

35



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Westcotes 
 Report author: Valentina Cenic 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 3081  
 Report version number: 1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a variation to an 
existing premises licence for Secret Garden Lounge, 66 Braunstone Gate, Leicester 
and summarises the representation received. It also highlights the licensing 
objectives and the relevant parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 

2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider 

whether to 
• Grant the licence without
[...]
 night time economy, but does not propose any 
additional measures in order to mitigate potential risks/reduce the likelihood of 
alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour both at and in proximity to 
the premises.  
 
The applicant also wishes to remove and amend some existing licence conditions 
which act as existing safeguards.   

Secret Garden Lounge, 66 
Braunstone Gate

37



 

 

In the last 12 months the premises has twice come to the attention of the Police 
resulting in official warning letters being served on the applicant.  
 
On Wednesday, 4 December 2024 a pre-planned meeting was held at the premises 
with the applicant, during which several major internal and external alterations were 
observed and not consistent with the premises current premises plan.  
 
Given that alcohol related violent crime and disorder increases in the night time 
economy, combined with issues arising from the application, previous issues 
associated with the venue and events of 4th December 2024 give the Police reason 
for concern. That is why Leicestershire Police respectfully requests the application 
is rejected as it fails to promote all four licensing objectives. 
 
 A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C. 
 

4.2 A representation was received on 31 December 2024 from the Noise and pollution 
control Team. The representation relates prevention of public nuisance. The Noise 
Team state that the area is a mixed use of mainly bars and food outlets, but there 
are also several residential properties above and nearby the premises. Noise 
complaints have already been received by the Noise and Pollution Control Team 
regarding amplified music at the premises.  

 
The Noise Team are concerned that allowing the premises to operate such long 
hours will increase the likelihood of noise complaints and cause disturbance to 
residents by customers visiting the premises throughout the night and particularly 
into the early hours of the morning. There is also the likelihood of noise disturbance 
from deliveries and staff activities. 
 
The Noise Team has reached an agreement with the applicant. 
 
A copy of the representation/agreement is attached at Appendix C1. 
 

4.3 A representation was received on 7 January 2025 from the Licensing Enforcement  
Team. The representation relates to all four licensing objectives. The Licensing 
Authority do have concerns about the premises and the effects it may have on the 
local community, both business and residential. This relates to the detail of the 
operating schedule that has been applied for.  
 

           In addition to varying the hours and activities, the applicant wishes to remove some   
           conditions that are imposed on the licence, but the Enforcement Team believe that  
           will be inadequate with regards to the prevention of crime and disorder and  
           protecting the children from harm. The Enforcement Team have therefore proposed  
           both alternative conditions and retention of existing conditions which they believe  
           will better fulfil the licensing objectives in line with conducting the business in a safe  
           manner. 
 
          The Licensing Enforcement Team reached Agreement with the applicant. 
           
          A copy of the representation/agreement is attached at Appendix C2. 
 
 
4.4 A representation was received on 8 January 2025 from Planning Enforcement Team.  

38



 

 

The representation relates to prevention of public nuisance. Planning Enforcement 
Team state that the premises has been used as a bar/public house for many 
decades and recently has undergone an unauthorised change of use from a bar to 
restaurant and shisha lounge. In addition, without planning permission, an extension 
has been constructed in the rear yard and flues have been installed, this being the 
area covered by the retractable canopy. Liaison has been attempted with the 
applicant via his planning agent to rectify the issues, but this has not been resolved. 
 
The retractable roof when open allows all noise from the shisha lounge, which 
includes live music, to be heard unfettered in the neighbourhood, affecting the 
residential amenity of occupiers of the flats above and surrounding it at first floor 
level. Therefore, it would be more suitable for an establishment in such a location to 
have hours more suited to residential living. 
 
Also, no planning application has been submitted for the change of use of hours, 
which means the unauthorised use is currently operating and would not be granted 
planning permission in its current form due to issues including noise and light issues 
affecting the flats and the lack of bin storage area. 
 
A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C3. 

 
 

5. Conditions 
 
5.1 The conditions that are consistent with the application and the 

representations/agreements are attached at Appendix D. 
 

 
6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy 
 
6.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly 
relevant in this case are as follows: 
 
 

Section Heading 
1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 
1.15 – 1.16 General Principles 
1.17 Each application on its own merits 
2.1 – 2.6 Crime & Disorder 
2.15 – 2.21 Public nuisance 
8.41 – 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
9.11 – 9.12 Role of responsible authorities 
9.31 – 9.41 Hearings 
9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives 
10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general 
10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions 
10.10 Proportionality 
10.13 - 10.15 Hours of trading 
10.25 – 10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol 

39



 

 

13.10 – 13.11 Giving reasons for decisions 
14.51 – 14.52 Licensing Hours 

 
6.2 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 
 

Section Heading 
4 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
5 General Principles 
6 Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 
8 Areas of Specific Interest and Consultation  
  

 
7. Points for clarification 
 
7.1 The applicant and the party making the representation have been asked to clarify 

certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
 
By the applicant 
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representation 
are valid, and if not why not. 
2. In the light of the representation made, whether the applicant wishes to propose 
any additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they 
have made. 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

 
8. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
8.1 Financial implications 
There are no significant financial implications arising from the contents of this report. 
Jade Draper Principal Accountant  
15th January 2025 

 
8.2 Legal implications  
    Legal advice specific to the application will be provided at the meeting by Legal Officers. 
 

 
8.3 Equalities implications  

 
 Under the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 
which means that, in carrying out their functions, they have a statutory duty to pay due 
regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, to advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a protected characteristic and those who don’t and to foster good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t. 

40



 

 

 
Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex, sexual orientation. 
 
There are no direct equalities implications arising from the report. However it is important to 
consider issues of accessibility to the application process and its associated activities (such 
as lodging an appeal); The criteria used during determination of an application and its 
associated activities (such as lodging an appeal).  
 
Signed: Surinder Singh, Equalities Officer 
Dated: 15th January 2025 

 
8.4 Climate Emergency implications 

 
     There are unlikely to be any significant climate emergency implications directly    
     associated with this report and the licensing process. Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer,  
     Ext 28 3384. 

 
8.5 Other implications  

 
     Crime and Disorder – see paragraph 4. 
 

 
 
9.  Background information and other papers: 
None 
 
10.  Summary of appendices:  
Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – Existing licence 
Appendix C, C1, C2, C3 – Representations/Agreements 
Appendix D – Conditions consistent with the application and representations/agreements 
 
11.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in 
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  
No 
 
12.  Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  
No 

41





43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77





79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91





93



94



95





APPENDIX D 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
STEPS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 
Challenge 25 will be adopted. 

CCTV will be retained for 28 days. 

SIA door staff will be employed in line with a risk assessment. 
A log will be kept. 
A noise limiter will be used
[...]
e premises. 
CCTV system images must be securely stored, display an accurate date/time stamp, 
and retained for a minimum of 31 days. 
The licence holder will ensure that there is always a member of staff trained and 
available to download CCTV images/footage immediately if requested by the Police or 
Licensing Authority. 
Below wording contained within the operating schedule to be removed: 

- No children will be present during regulated entertainment. 
- To remove the condition regarding the last entry to the premises. 

Wording below to be added in full to any granted licence: 

97



- The licence holder will ensure no persons under the age of 18 are allowed on the 
premises after 19:00hrs when licensable activities are being conducted. 

- Last entry to the premises shall be one hour prior to closing time Monday to 
Sunday. 

 

98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Miszak Mini Market, 182 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 0BU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Private
	Appendix B1
	Appendix C

	5 Application for a Variation of an Existing Premises Licence - Secret Garden Lounge, 66 Braunstone Gate, Leicester
	Appendix A   Application
	Appendix B  Existing licence
	Appendix C  Rep Police
	Appendix C1  Rep&Agreem  NOISE
	Appendix C2  Rep&Agreement LEOs
	Appendix C3  Rep Planning
	Appendix D
	Additional info from Police 1  letter dated 19.12.2023.
	Additional info from Police 2  letter dated 21.4.2024.
	Additional info from Police 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2025 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Kennedy-Lount 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair. 

  
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
9. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MISZAK MINI MARKET, 

182 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 0BU 
 
 Councillor Pickering, as Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure 

the hearing would follow. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new premises licence for Miszak Mini Market, 182 
Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 0BU. 
 
The applicant Mrs Baghcheh Pirouzi and her representative Mr Tony Clarke, 
solicitor, were in attendance. Also in attendance were the objector Mr 
Mohammad Amini and his interpreter Ms Sima Mohammed. Also present was 
the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 

 



and outlined details of the application. 
 
A representation was received on 20 December 2024 from a member of the 
public. The representation related to the prevention of crime and disorder and 
the prevention of public nuisance. The representee was concerned that another 
off licence opening on the road would lead to increased crime and noise. 
 
Mr Amini were given the opportunity to outline the details of their representation 
and answered questions from Members with the interpretation provided by Ms 
Mohammed. 
 
Mr Clarke and Mrs Pirouzi were given the opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee and answered questions from Members. 
 
All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions 
and make any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in 
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Sub-Committee’s decision is that it is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives to GRANT the application, 
subject to the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
detailed in Appendix C of the Licensing Officer’s report. 

 
REASONS 
In considering the application by Mrs Bagcheh Pirouzi for a Premises Licence 
authorising the supply of alcohol seven days’ a week from 0800 - 2200 for 
consumption off the premises at Miszak Mini Market, 182 Narborough Road, 
Leicester LE3 0BU, the Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Officer’s 
report and all the relevant representations, both written and oral. 
 
The Sub-Committee had taken account of all relevant legislation, the Statutory 



Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Sub-
Committee had regard in its deliberations to the steps appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives in the overall interest of the local community and has 
decided the matter on its merits on the evidence presented to it. 
 
The Sub-Committee has had regard to the public sector equality duty detailed 
in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 and had taken a risk-based approach to 
its decision which has been made on the balance of probability. The Sub-
Committee, as it is required to do, limited its deliberation to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives (with each licensing objective being of equal importance) 
and nothing outside of those parameters. 
 
Miszak Mini Market is a small shop on Narborough Road. It has a small retail 
customer area with a storeroom, kitchen and WC at the rear. Miszak Mini is 
situated on Narborough Road, which is in an area of ‘Special interest.’ The 
area is residential, but there are a number of shops including off-licences in the 
area. 
 
The premises are to open seven days’ a week, and the application is to supply 
alcohol during the hours of 0800 - 2200. The application is for authorisation to 
supply alcohol during the mentioned hours for consumption off the premises. 
The applicant Bagcheh Pirouzi will also be the DPS. 
 
A written representation was received based on two of the licensing objectives 
in opposition to the application from a local business owner. The Sub-
Committee was addressed at the hearing by the local business owner who 
explained and expanded on the written representation previously submitted. 
The local business owner was aided by an interpreter. 
 
The written representation was relevant to the extent it suggested that an 
additional off-licence on Narborough Road would lead to an increase in crime 
and disorder, and create public nuisance, as it would result in an increase in 
the number of people who were under the influence. During the Sub-
Committee hearing, the local business owner mentioned that the issues in the 
area would also impact upon students and pupils on their way home. It was 
also stated people who were drunk would attempt to purchase alcohol and felt 
as if his businesses could not be left unattended. There was mention of other 
business in the locality having their property damaged. Granting a premises 
licence to the applicant would mean that the area would become less safe and 
would exacerbate the existing problems in the area. 
 
Mrs Pirouzi’s Licensing Agent, Mr Clarke, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
detail. He provided details of Mrs Pirouzi’s experience. Mrs Pirouzi had 
experience of working in off licences for approximately two years. Mrs Pirouzi 
also addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that she knew how to challenge 
those suspected to be under the influence and those considered to be 
underage. Mrs Pirouzi stated that alcohol would not be sold to people under the 
age of 18 years and was confident in requesting identification, if required. 
 
Mr Clarke described the application as a ‘good application’ and the applicant 



had been careful to promote the licensing objectives. Mr Clarke explained to 
the Sub-Committee how CCTV, various log records and notices would be used, 
including warning signs that street drinkers would not be served. Two external 
CCTV cameras would be positioned outside of the store. Images would be 
stored for thirty-one days. The applicant could not be held responsible for the 
existing problems in the area. Mr Clarke would supply training, and additionally 
include the books/records required. Mr Clarke stated that the applicant would 
restrict the sale of alcohol to a particular ABV. 
 
The Sub-Committee appreciated the concern of the local business. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the existence of other licensed premises in the area. 
The commercial viability or local need for another licensed premises in the area 
was not a matter for the Sub-Committee. The sole matter for the Sub-
Committee was whether it was appropriate to authorise the supply of alcohol 
seven days’ a week from 0800 to 2200 for consumption off the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted no representations had been received from any of 
the Responsible Authorities. In particular, the police did not refer to any crime 
and disorder concerns in the area and the noise Team did not raise any 
concerns regarding noise nuisance in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the premises are located in an area of special 
interest. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having heard from Mrs Pirouzi, were confident in her 
ability to promote all of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee believes the conditions to which the licence is granted 
deal with the representations which have been made. The conditions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and they are 
proportionate. 
 
Any appeal against the decision must be made within 21 days to the 
Magistrates Court. 
  

10. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
SECRET GARDEN LOUNGE, 66 BRAUNSTONE GATE, LEICESTER 

 
 The applicant withdrew the application at the commencement of the hearing. 

  
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 11:25am. 

 



 


